[8] Per Company

Exhibit I
Schedule 1-1

Line Capital Cost Retention Gross Revenue
No. Item Structure Rates Factor Effect

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Rate Base Factor:
1 Debt 50.00% [1] 4.60% [1] 0.998525 [2] 0.023034 [4]
2 Equity 50.00% [1] 9.80% [1] 0.769114 [3] 0.063710 [4]
3 Total 100.00% 0.086744

Net Income Factor:
4 Total revenue 1.000000
5 Regulatory fee  (L4 x .1475%) 0.001475
6 Balance  (L4 - L5) 0.998525
7 State income tax  (L6 x 2.5%) 0.024963
8 Balance  (L6 - L7) 0.973562
9 Federal income tax (L8 X 21%) 0.204448
10 Retention factor  (L8 - L9) 0.769114

[1] Per Application.
[2] Column (a), Line 6.
[3] Column (a), Line 10.
[4] Column (a) multiplied by Column (b) divided by Column (c).

CALCULATION OF GROSS REVENUE EFFECT FACTORS
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

Exhibit I
Schedule 2(a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River

Line Amount Per Pro Forma Company
No. Item Company Books Adjustments [2] Proposed [4]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Plant in service $102,527 [1] $484,537 [3] $587,064
2 Accumulated depreciation (71,039) [1] (12,520) [3] (83,559)
3 Net plant in service  (L1 + L2) 31,487 472,017 503,505

4 Contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) (13,295) 0 (13,295)
5 Cash working capital 0 13,963 13,963 [5]
6 Average tax accruals 0 (673) (673) [6]

7 Original cost rate base  (Sum of L3 thru L6) $18,192 $485,307 $503,500

[1] Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Line 20 + Line 25.
[2] Column (c) minus Column (a), unless otherwise footnoted.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1, Line 36.
[4] Column (a) plus Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 2.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 7.

Exhibit I
Schedule 2(b)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

River Walk

Line Amount Per Pro Forma Company
No. Item Company Books Adjustments [2] Proposed [4]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Plant in service $43,374 [1] $9,850 [3] $53,224
2 Accumulated depreciation (23,338) [1] (493) [3] (23,830)
3 Net plant in service  (L1 + L2) 20,037 9,358 29,394

4 Contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) (6,165) 0 (6,165)
5 Cash working capital 0 4,869 4,869 [5]
6 Average tax accruals 0 (670) (670) [6]

7 Original cost rate base  (Sum of L3 thru L6) $13,872 $13,557 $27,428

[1] Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Line 9 + Line 16.
[2] Column (c) minus Column (a), unless otherwise footnoted.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1, Line 17.
[4] Column (a) plus Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 2.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 7.

Exhibit I
Schedule 2-1 (a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

CALCULATION OF PLANT IN SERVICE, ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION, AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River Service
Line Year Placed Life Years in Annual Accumulated
No. Item Plant in Service [1] In Service [2] In Years [2] Service [3] Depreciation [4] Depreciation [5]

[…]

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

CALCULATION OF CASH WORKING CAPITAL
AND AVERAGE TAX ACCRUALS

For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line
No. Item Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b)

Cash Working Capital:
1 Total O&M expenses $111,704 [1] $38,953 [4]

2 Cash working capital  (L1 x 1/8) $13,963 $4,869

Average Tax Accruals:
3 Property taxes 454 [2] 1,039 [5]

4 Average accrual  (L3 x 1/2) 227 519

5 Payroll taxes 2,228 [3] 756 [6]

6 Average accrual  (L5 x 1/5) 446 151

7 Average tax accruals (Line 4 + Line 6) $673 $670

[1] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(a), Column ( c), Line 17.
[2] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(a), Column ( c), Line 20.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(a), Column ( c),  Line 21.
[4] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(b), Column ( c), Line 17.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(b), Column ( c) Line 20.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(b), Column ( c),  Line 21.

Exhibit I
Schedule 3(a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

NET OPERATING INCOME FOR A RETURN
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River

Line Amount Pro Forma Company Proposed After Rate
No. Item Per Company Books [1] Adjustments Filed Amount [8] Increase Increase [12]

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Operating Revenues:
1 Service revenues $45,066 $0 $45,066 $141,276 $186,342
2 Miscellaneous revenues 23,763 (22,915) [2] 848 0 848
3 Uncollectible accounts 0 0 0 0 0
4 Total operating revenues (Sum of L1 thru L3) 68,829 (22,915) 45,914 141,276 187,190 [13]

Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
5 Salaries 8,961 20,162 [3] 29,123 29,123
6 Administrative & Office Expenses 7,231 405 [4] 7,636 0 7,636
7 Maintenance & Repair expenses 15,796 (6,690) [5] 9,106 0 9,106
8 Contract Operator 29,412 0 29,412 0 29,412
9 Electric power 6,938 0 6,938 0 6,938

10 Water testing 3,433 0 3,433 0 3,433
11 Chemicals 3,516 0 3,516 0 3,516
12 Purchased Water 1,245 0 1,245 1,245
13 Insurance expense 2,199 0 2,199 0 2,199
14 Professional Services 48,465 (39,854) [6] 8,611 8,611
15 Miscellaneous expenses 1,681 0 1,681 0 1,681
16 Regulatory expenses 0 8,805 [7] 8,805 0 8,805
17 Total O&M expenses (Sum of L5 thru L16) 128,876 (17,172) 111,704 0 111,704

Depreciation and Taxes:

18 Depreciation expense 24,009 4,909 28,917 [9] 0 28,917
19 Amortization of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0
20 Property taxes 454 0 454 0 454
21 Payroll taxes 1,666 562 2,228 [10] 0 2,228
22 Other Taxes 166 0 166 166
23 Regulatory Fee 80 (12) 68 [11] 208 276 [11]
24 State income tax 0 0 0 797 797 [14]
25 Federal income tax 0 0 0 6,524 6,524 [15]
26 Total depreciation and taxes (Sum of L18 thru L25) 26,375 5,458 31,833 7,529 39,362

27 Total operating revenue deductions (L17 + L26) 155,251 (11,714) 143,537 7,529 151,066

28 Net operating income for a return  (L4 - L27) ($86,421) ($11,202) ($97,623) $133,747 $36,124

[1] Expenses Per Company 2022 General Ledger; Revenues per Company billing records.
[2] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-1, Column (b), Line 2.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Column (b), Line 9.
[4] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-3, Column (b) Line 4.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-4, Column (b) Line 4.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-5, Column (b) Line 4.
[7] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-6, Column (d) Line 8.
[8] Column (a) + Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[9] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1(a), Column (e) Line 32.

[10] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Line 8 x 7.65%.
[11] Based on Statutory Rate of 0.1475%.
[12] Column ( c) + Column (d), unless otherwise footnoted.
[13] Exhbit I, Schedule 4(a), Column ( c), Line 11.
[14] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7(a), Line 11.
[15] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7(a), Line 13.

Present Rates Proposed Rates

Exhibit I
Schedule 3(b)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

NET OPERATING INCOME FOR A RETURN
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

River Walk

Line Amount Pro Forma Company Proposed After Rate
No. Item Per Company Books [1] Adjustments Filed Amount [7] Increase Increase [11]

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Operating Revenues:
1 Service revenues $42,807 $0 $42,807 $14,161 $56,968
2 Miscellaneous revenues 120 (7,771) [2] (7,651) 0 (7,651)
3 Uncollectible accounts 0 0 0 0 0
4 Total operating revenues (Sum of L1 thru L3) 42,927 (7,771) 35,156 14,161 49,317 [12]

Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
5 Salaries 3,039 6,838 [3] 9,877 9,877
6 Administrative & Office Expenses 2,446 138 [4] 2,584 0 2,584
7 Maintenance & Repair expenses 12,921 (9,850) [5] 3,071 0 3,071
8 Contract Operator 9,974 0 9,974 0 9,974
9 Electric 3,451 0 3,451 0 3,451
10 Water testing 914 0 914 0 914
11 Chemicals 1,192 0 1,192 0 1,192
12 Purchased Water 0 0 0 0
13 Insurance expense 746 0 746 0 746
14 Professional Services 3,587 0 3,587 3,587
15 Miscellaneous expenses 570 0 570 0 570
16 Regulatory expenses 0 2,986 [6] 2,986 0 2,986
17 Total O&M expenses (Sum of L5 thru L16) 38,841 111 38,953 0 38,953

Depreciation and Taxes:
18 Depreciation expense 8,142 (3,855) 4,287 [8] 0 4,287
19 Amortization expense 0 0 0 0 0
20 Property taxes 1,039 0 1,039 0 1,039
21 Payroll taxes 565 0 756 [9] 0 756
22 Other Taxes 56 0 56 0 56
23 Regulatory fee 27 25 52 [10] 21 73 [10]
24 State income tax 0 0 0 104 104 [13]
25 Federal income tax 0 0 0 850 850 [14]
26 Total depreciation and taxes (Sum of L18 thru L25) 9,829 (3,830) 6,190 975 7,165

27 Total operating revenue deductions (L17 + L26) 48,671 (3,719) 45,142 975 46,117

28 Net operating income for a return  (L4 - L27) ($5,744) ($4,052) ($9,986) $13,186 $3,200

[1] Expenses Per Company 2022 General Ledger; Revenues per Company billing records.
[2] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-1, Column (c), Line 2.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Column (c), Line 9.
[4] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-3, Column ( c), Line 4.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-4, Column ( c), Line 3.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7, Column ( e), Line 8.
[7] Column (a) + Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[8] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1(b), Column ( e), Line 19.
[9] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Column ( c), Line 8 x 7.65%

[10] Based on Statutory Rate of 0.1475%.
[11] Coulmn (c) + Column (d).
[12] Exhibit I, Schedule 4(b), Column ( c), Line 11.
[13]Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7(b), Line 11.

Present Rates Proposed Rates

Exhibit I
Schedule 3-1

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line
No. Item Amounts Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b) ( c)
1 Miscellaneous Revenues per Company $31,925 $23,763 $8,162

2 Adjustment to Remove Non-utility Miscellaneous Revenues (30,687)   [1] (22,915)   (7,771)

3 Total Miscellaneous Revenues $1,238 $848 $391

[1] Non Utility income from Verizon for Tower placement.

Exhibit I
Schedule 3-2

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO SALARY EXPENSE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line
No. Item Total Allocated Allocated

Amount Rocky River River Walk
(a) (b) ( c)

1 Test Year Salaries:

2 Office Manager / Bookkeeper $8,000 [1] $5,974 $2,026
3 Owner / General Manager 4,000   [1] 2,987   1,013

4 Test Year Salaries $12,000 $8,961 $3,039

5 On-Going Level of Salaries:

6 Office Manager / Bookkeeper $15,000 $11,201 $3,799
7 Owner / General Manager 24,000   17,922   6,078

8 Proforma Adjustment to Annualize Salaries (L6+ L7) $39,000 $29,123 $9,877

9 Proforma Adjustment for Salaries (L8-L4) $27,000 $20,162 $6,838

[1] Per General Ledger times the allocation percentage for each service area.

Exhibit I
Schedule 3-3

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE & OFFICE EXPENSES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line Total Allocated Allocated
No. Item Amounts Rocky River [3] River Walk [3]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Administrative & Office Expenses Per Books $9,677 [1] $7,231 $2,446

Adjustments to Administrative & Office Expense:
2   Annualized level of office rent $2,604 [2] $1,945 $659
3   Amount of office rent in test year expenses 2,061   [1] 1,539   522

4 Adjustment to Administrative & Office for office rent expense (L2-L3) $543 $405 $138

5 Total Administrative & Office Expenses after pro forma adjustments (L1 + L4) $10,220 $7,636 $2,584

[1] Per Company 2022 General Ledger.
[2] Annualized office rent expense per Company $217 per month x 12 months. Signed Office Lease Agreement to be filed once executed.
[3] Allocated between Rocky River & River Walk based on customer count.

Exhibit I
Schedule 3-4

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO MAINTENANCE & REPAIR EXPENSES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line Total
No. Item Amount Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b) ( c)

1 Maintenance & Repair Expense per Books $28,717 [1] $15,796 $12,921

2 Reclassify to Plant In Service for Rocky River re: Harrisburg Interconnection (6,690)   (6,690)   [2] -

3 Reclassify to Plant in Service for River Walk (9,850)   -   (9,850)   [2]

4 Total Adjustment to Maintenance & Repair Expense (L2 + L3) (16,540)   (6,690)   (9,850)

5 Maintenance & Repair Expense after Pro Forma Adjustments (L1+L4) $12,177 $9,106 $3,071

[1] Per Company 2022 General Ledger.
[2] Reclassify amounts to plant in service.

Exhibit I
Water Resources, Inc. Schedule 3-5

Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13
ADJUSTMENT TO PROFESSIONAL FEES

For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line Total Direct Assign Allocated Allocated
No. Item Amount Rocky River Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Professional Services:

1 Legal Fees $50,770 [1] $39,854 $8,151 $2,764

2 Accounting 746   [1] 0 557 189

3 Sub Total - Professional Services $51,516 $39,854 $8,709 $2,953

4 Adustment to Reclassify Legal Fees to Plant in Service for Rocky River (39,854)   (39,854)   [2] 0 0

5 Professional Services $11,662 $0 $8,709 $2,953

[1]  Per Company 2022 General Ledger.
[2]  Remove Legal fees related to Harrisburg Interconnection and reclassified to Plant in Service.

Exhibit I
Schedule 3-6

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO REGULATORY EXPENSE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line Total Allocated Allocated
No. Item Estimates [1] Amount [2] Rocky River [4] River Walk [4]

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Consulting fees $15,000 $15,000 $11,201 $3,799

2 Legal fees 20,000 20,000 14,935   5,065

3 Miscellaneous expenses  (mailing customer notices, filing fee) 371 371 277   94

4 Total Regulatory Expenses (Sum of Lines 1 -3) $35,371 35,371 26,414   8,958

5 Amortization Period 3 [3] 3 [3] 3 [3]

6 Regulatory Expense per Company (Line 4 / Line 5) 11,790   8,805   2,986

7 Test Year Regulatory Expense $0 [1] $0 $0

8 Adjustment to Regulatory Expense (Line 6 - Line 7) $11,790 8,805 2,986

[1] Based on Legal and Accounting Consultant Estimates - Estimates will be trued up to actuals.
[2] Column (a) + Column (b).
[3] Per Company.
[4] Allocated between each of the Company's service areas.

Exhibit I
Schedule 3-7(a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River
After

Line Per Pro Forma Company
No. Item Books [1] Adjustments [2] Proposed [3]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Operating revenues $68,829  $45,914 $187,190

Operating revenue deductions:
2 Operating & maintenance expenses 128,876 111,704 111,704